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Grievant, Dennis Eisenhauer, is employed by the Department
of Corrections as Deputy Warden of Operations at the West Virginia
Penitentiary at Moundsville. Mr. Eisenhauer filed a level one
grievance on July 26, 1988 in which he alleged thaﬁ a written
reprimand had been issued without just cause. At level one
Warden Jerry Hedrick stated that he was unable to respond as
he was "...not privileged to yoﬁr testimony in this matter..."
The grievant then appealed to A. V. Dodrill, Jr., Commissioner
of the Department of Corrections, who took no action.1 A level
four appeal was filed on August 30; an evidentiary hearing was

conducted on September 28, 1988.

lW.Va. Code §29-6A-4 provides a four-step grievance pro-
cedure:  the immediate supervisor; the administrator of the

grievant's work location, facility, area office or other appro-
(footnote continued)
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During the period of December 1987 through January 1988

Correctional Qfficer Lois Sanders filed five incident reports:2

December 30, 1%87 - while an officer was instructing her
on how to conduct an inmate count he remarked that it was
sometimes difficult when "...the darkies will bhe sitting on
the teilet with the lights out and you can't see them." Officer
Sanders asked what constituted a darkie and the officer responded
"the coloreds". When she asked "What is a colored?" he responded:
“a black™. The officer then commented that he thoﬁght he had

made her mad and she informed him that he had done so.

December 30, 1987 - offensive writing on the wall of the
men's restroom was discovered. "Black is beutiful (sic) tan
is grand and white is the color of the big'guard man. Black
is also stupid because you spelléd beautiful wrong." Officer
Sanders noted that on December 29 she had reported racial writing
cn the new wall break on the fourth tier of "K" side, but

she did not state the contents thereof.

{footnote continued)
priate subdivision; the chief administrator of the employing depart-

ment, board, commission or agency and finally, to the Education
and State Employees Grievance Board. In this instance the
grievant's immediate supervisor and the administrator of his
work location were the same individual thereby combining levels
one and two. The appeal to Commissioner Dodrill at level three
received no response.

2Lois Sanders is a black female employed as a Correctional
Officer I.
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January 6, 1988 - while assigned to the wheel area Officer
Sanders overheard a conversation iﬁ which Correctional Officer
- Martin remarked to Correctional Officer Olnick that he (Martin)
had gotten his name in the paper "...for hitting that nigger."
Officer Sanders stated that she was subjecfed to racial slurs

on a daily basis with the only chénge being the officers' names.

January 9, 1988 -~ Officer Sanders reportéd that she was
made to feel incompetent by Lt. Ericson when he disputed her
assertion that two other employees had arrived for work. Officer
Sanders stated that she had to provideverificafion by another

employee that the two employees in question had indeed arrived.3

Januvary 27, 1988 - Officer Sanders charged that Lt. Fricson
approached a door which she was unlocking but had not yet removed
the key. According to Officer Sanders he opened the door pulling
her into the corridor while she retained a grip on the kevys.
He told her that he believed that she had the key out of the

door.4

3Lt. Ericson responded on the report that he had simply
been doing his job in checking on the two officers who were
not at roll call and that while he had repeated the question
to the grievant he had not used language +o make her feel
incompetent.

4Three other reports filed by other correctiona}.officers
are included in Grievant's Exhibit 5 and serve as their responses
or additional information relating to Officer Sanders' reports.
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Commissioner Dodrill notified the grievant by letter dated
February 12, 1988 of his receipt of a letter from Officer Sanders
in which she expressed concern régarding incidents of racial
harassment. Commissioner Dodrill advised the grievant that he
had discussed the matter with Warden Hedrick, who had previously
acknowledged "...the possibility of these remarks being made."
The Commissioner 'described the actions of 0Officer Sanders'
co-workers as intolerable and assured her that he would take

whatever steps necessary to remedy the problem.

On April 26 Executive Assistant William R. Whyte filed

a memorandum to Commissioner Dodrill reporting on an investigation

conducted by himself and a representative of the Buman Rights

Commission on the alleged racial harassment.

Based upon interviews of seventeen employees, including
numerous correctional officers, the chaplain, the grievant and
Warden Hedrick, Mr. Whyte concluded that he was unable to diécern
the occurrence of racial harassment. He did identify evidence
that several of the persons interviewed may have engaged in

disrespectful conduct and/or the use of insulting, abusive or
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obscene language to or about others, in vicolation of the Department

of Corrections Peolicy Directive 400, Section A-4.5

Mr. Whyte also determined that the grievant had been ap-
proached by Officer Sanders with complaints of -the officers’
actions and that his lack of an adequéte response or investigation
could be viewed as a violation of Pélicy Directive 400, Section
7.00 A5. The grievant had allegedly stated that no disciplinary
action had been taken due to insufficient evidence but that
action would be taken whenever the complaints reached the point
of affecting the functioning of the institution. The report
notes that the grievant did not initiate an investigation to
develop evidence and implies, but does not state, that it was
the grievant's'responsibility to do so. Mr. Whyte recommended
tﬁat all of the named employees receive a first offense penalty
and instruction on sexual and racial harassment. He also advised
that a copy of the Policy Directive 400 be made available to
all employees and that a human rights class be included in
the basic corrections class at the Department of Corrections

Training Academy and be offered as in-service training.

5Officers had admitted to using the term "nigger" 1in a
conversation overheard by the grievant; had used the terms "darkie”
and "colored" in her presence and had referred to her husband

as a "jungle bunny".




By letter dated July 21, 1988 Commissioner Dodrill advised
the grievant that as a result of an investigation he was to
consider the document as an official reprimand. Commissioner
Dodrill determined that sufficient reason existed for him to
believe that the grievant failed to act in response to a complaint
of racial harassment filed by a correctional officer. His failure
to take corrective action or to initiate an investigation was
cited to be in violation of Policy Directive No. 400, Section
A5 "Inadequate or unsatisfatory job performance". Commissioner
Dodrill imposed what he viewed as the minimum penalty of the
written reprimand and the grievant's enrollment in an appropriate
in-service training class on the issues of harassment and discrim-

ination, when offered.

At the level four hearing the grievant, who as the Deputy
Warden of Operations heads the Security, Support Services and
Security Support diVisions, testified that he had reported to
Warden Hedrick regarding a complaint of racial harassment as
early as September 1987. When the incident reports were filed
in January the grievant stated that he advised Warden Hedrick

to issue a memorandum regarding the issue. According to the
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grievant the warden indicated that he would first call the commis-
sioner and that later the warden advised him that a memo would
not be issued as it might further inflame the situation and

to "let a dead dog lie".

The grievant states that he followed the directive of his
supervisor and did not pursue the matter further. He argues
that his punishment was improper aé he d4id not have the authority
to discipline employees or order an investigation. Therefore,
he could not have implemented the actions he is being punished

for having not done.

In support of his argument the grievant presented the testi-
mohy of Richard Lohr, Chief Correctional Officer, who corroborated
the grievant's testimony by stating that he alsoc had recommended
that the matter be investigated but the warden had directed
the grievant and him not to initiate an investigation. The
grievant also presented a flow chart of the institutional chain
of authority, which indicates the division of Internal/External
investigations reports only and directly %o the warden. John

Hepburn, Division of Chief of Security Support and the institution
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investigator, confirmed that he does not initiate investigations
without the warden's direction and that the warden had advised

both the grievant and him that all investigations were to go

through his office.

The Department of Corrections chose not to present any
evidence; however, Mr. Whyte, representing the department, stated
that despite any in-house procedures at the i1nstitutlon the
commissioner determined that "something more”™ had been expected
of the grievant in pursuing the complaints ané that to say

he had no authority or responsibility was not sufficient.

When questioned by this examiner both parties stated that
there existed no policies, regulations or other written documenta-
tion relevant to this matter. Therefore, based upon the evidence
presented at level four, it appears that the grievant has been
subjected to punishment for failure to take actions specifically
prohibited by the chief administrator of the institution. As
the warden has assumed sole authority for the action which the
commissioner believes should have been taken, punishment of the

grievant was improper.

In addition to the foregoing narration it is appropriate

to make the following specific findings of fact and conclusions

of law.




Findings of Fact

1. Grievant is employed by the Department of. Corrections
and presently holds the position of Deputy Warden of Operations

at the West Virginia Penitentiary at Moundsville.

2. Following a series of complaints filed in December
1987 and January 1988 and a letter to Commissioner A. V. Dodrill
relating to racial harassment. at the penitentiary an investiga-
tion was conducted by Executive Assistant William R. Whyte and

a representative of the Human Rights Commission.

3. Mr. Whyte determined that the incidents reported by
Correctional Officer Lois Sanders did not constitute racial
harassment but may have been disrespectful conduct and/or the
use of insulting, abusive or obscene language in violation of

Policy Directive No. 400, Section 7.00 Ad4.

4. Mr. Whyte determined that the grievant's failure to
adeguately respond or investigate could be viewed as a violation
of Policy Directive 400, Section 7.00 A5 "Inadeguate or unsatis-

factory job performance".

5. Based upon the investigative report Commissioner Dodrill
issued the grievant an official reprimand and directive that
he complete in-service training on the issues of harassment

and discrimination, when offered.
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6. The grievant has no autherity to discipline employees

or to initiate investigations as per the policy of Warden Hedrick.

7. The grievant had previously brought the matters regarding
Officer Sanders to the attention of the warden and had reccmmended

that a memo be issued.

Conclusions of Law

1. An administrator's authority must be exercised reason-

ably, not arbitrarily or capriciously.

2. The grievant was improperly disciplined for failure
to take actions which had been specifically prohibited by the
administrator of the institution who had assumed all responsibi-

lity for the matters in gquestion.
Accordingly, the grievance is GRANTED and the Department

. is Ordered to remove the letter of reprimand from the personnel

file of the grievant.
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Either party or the West Virginia Civil Service Commission
may appeal this decision to the Circuit Court of Marshall County

and such appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt

of this decision. (W.Va. Code §29-6A~7) Neither the West
Virginia Education and Sﬁate Employees Grievance Board nor any
of its Hearing Examiners is a party to such appeal, and should
nbt be so named. Please advise this office of your .intent
to appeal so that the record can be prepared and transmitted

to the appropriate Court.

DATED:WJ«&L@M&PA /5? /%f é/m m

SUE KELLER
0 HEARING EXAMINER
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